PUBLIC NOTICE SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY STATE OF MARYLAND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COVID ROUND 2 PROGRAM

The State of Maryland awarded Prince George's County \$2,672,725.00 in CDBG-CV2 funds to administer a Tenant-based Emergency Rental Assistance Program. Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development has determined that it is necessary to revise the approved use(s) under the grant awarded by the State of Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for a rental assistance program due to the coronavirus. As other sources have been identified for this use, the CDBG-CV2 funding can be used for other needs in conformance with program regulations to assist in preventing, preparing for, and responding to the coronavirus crisis.

The Prince George's County Substantial Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant COVID Round 2 (CDBG-CV2) Program is now available for public comment for five (5) days. The public comment period will end on June 1, 2021. A copy of this notice also appears on the Department of Housing and Community Development's website at: www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/sites/dhcd/resources/plansandreports/.

In accordance with the Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development Citizen Participation Plan, we are seeking public comment on our plan to divert funding from rental assistance activities to the following activities:

Proposed CDBG-CV2 - funded projects:

Total:		\$2,672,725.00
•	Program Administration	<u>\$ 57,149.00</u>
•	Emergency Food Bank Activities	\$2,615,576.00

Written comments will be accepted until June 1, 2021, via email at <u>CDBGCPD@co.pg.md.us</u> At this time, all non-essential County employees are teleworking.

Prince George's County affirmatively promotes equal opportunity and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, gender, religion, ethnic or national origin, disability, or familial status in admission or access to benefits in programs or activities.

By Authority of: Aspasia Xypolia, Director Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development 9200 Basil Court, Suite 500 Largo, Maryland 20774 Date: May 27, 2021